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DECISION AND DISMISSAL OF COMPLAINT 
  
 On August 28, 2014, the NP-4 Unit of Council 4, AFSCME, AFL-CIO, Locals 
387, 391 and 1565 (the Union) filed a complaint with the Connecticut State Board of 
Labor Relations (the Labor Board), amended on January 6, 2015 and February 9, 2015, 
alleging that the State of Connecticut (the State) violated the State Employee Relations 
Act (SERA or the Act) by discriminating against Union stewards and other members of 
the bargaining unit for engaging in protected activity and by failing to comply with a 
grievance settlement.1 
 
 After the requisite preliminary steps had been taken, the matter came before the 
Labor Board for a hearing on July 16, 2015 and October 16, 2015.  Both parties were 
represented, allowed to introduce evidence, examine and cross-examine witnesses, and 
make argument. The State filed a motion to reopen the hearing to submit additional 

                                                
1 As the Union has not briefed the non-compliance allegation, we deem it abandoned. Town of Guilford, 
Decision No. 4815 (2015); City of Hartford, Decision No. 4673 (2013); Town of Wallingford, Decision 
No. 3601 (1998); East Lyme Board of Education, Decision No. 2430 (1985). 
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evidence on or about November 27, 2015, which motion was denied on December 11, 
2015.  Both parties filed post-hearing briefs, the last of which was received on December 
14, 2015, and reply briefs, the last of which was received on December 22, 2015. Based 
on the entire record before us, we make the following findings of fact and conclusions of 
law and dismiss the complaint. 
  

FINDINGS OF FACT 
 

1. The State is an employer within the meaning of the Act. 
 

2. The Union is an employee organization within the meaning of the Act and at all 
relevant times has represented the NP-4 bargaining unit, which includes the job 
classification of correction officer in the Department of Correction (DOC). 

 
3. The State and the Union are parties to a collective bargaining agreement (Ex. 4), 
effective July 1, 2011 through June 30, 2016, which provides, in relevant part:  
 

ARTICLE 3 
NON-DISCRIMINATION AND AFFIRMATIVE ACTION 

… 
 

Section 2. Union Participation. Neither party shall discriminate against 
an employee on the basis of membership or non-membership or lawful 
activity in [sic] behalf of the exclusive bargaining agent. The employer 
agrees not to interfere with the rights of employees to become members of 
the Union, and there shall be no discrimination, interference, restraint, or 
coercion by the Employer or any Employer representative against any 
employee because of any employee activity in an official capacity on 
behalf of the Union.   
 
… 
 
Section 5. Harassment or Disparate Treatment. The Employer shall 
take reasonable measures to prevent harassment or disparate treatment at 
the work place.  
 
… 
 

ARTICLE 12 
GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE 

 
Section 1. Definition of Grievance. A grievance is … a written complaint 
involving an alleged violation or dispute involving the application or 
interpretation of a specific provision of this Agreement.  
 
… 
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Section 4. Informal Resolutions. ... Informal discussions between the 
employee and the union and agency managers are encouraged prior to 
using the grievance procedure detailed in Section 6 of this article.  
 
… 
 
Section 6. Grievance Procedure: Steps 
 
Step I. First Supervisor. A grievance may be submitted … to the 
employee’s first supervisor in the chain of command who is outside of the 
bargaining unit… 
 
Step II. Commissioner or Designee. When the answer at Step I does not 
resolve the grievance, it shall be submitted to the Commissioner of 
Corrections or his/her designee…  
 
Step III. Director of Labor Relations or Designee. An unresolved 
grievance may be appealed to the Director of Labor Relations… 
 

4. At all relevant times, Steven DeChello (DeChello), Oliver Nassra (Nassra) and 
Gregory Lafferty (Lafferty) have been employed by the State as correction officers 
assigned to Garner Correctional Institution (Garner CI) and held positions as Union 
stewards.  
 
5. At all relevant times, Scott Langenheim (Langenheim) has been employed by the 
State as a lieutenant assigned to Garner CI. As a supervisor, Langenheim is in a different 
bargaining unit (NP-8) than DeChello, Nassra and Lafferty. 

 
6. Prior to the start of each shift, correction officers attend roll call, are assigned to 
their respective posts by supervisors, and are advised of any pertinent events at the 
facility.     
  
7. On or about June 24, 2014, DeChello attended a roll call immediately preceding 
the first shift at Garner CI and heard Langenheim state that staff could “speak to us” and 
make a comment regarding “union representation.” DeChello understood Langenheim’s 
statements to mean that staff members should not speak to the Union.   
 
8. Prior to July 9, 2014, DeChello spoke to Langenheim in the kitchen of Garner CI 
regarding rumors that Langenheim had been discouraging individual correction officers 
from seeking assistance from DeChello and Nassra in their positions as Union stewards.2  

 
9. On July 9, 2014, the Union filed grievance number 14-24175 on behalf of 
DeChello, which stated, in relevant part, “Langenheim has been advising staff to not use 
stewards … DeChello and Nassra … Several staff members has [sic] advised this officer 
of these actions.” (Ex. 5).   
                                                
2 DeChello initially testified that Langenheim stated “we’re superior … and control you guys” and that the 
“union doesn’t need to get involved in anything” but later admitted to a “cloudy” recollection of these 
conversations.  Langenheim denied discouraging employees from utilizing DeChello and Nassra.    
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10. In an email to all supervisors, dated July 10, 2014, management representatives 
stated, in relevant part, that supervisors “should not … discourage staff from talking to 
union stewards nor influence which steward is utilized.” (Ex. 5).  
 
11. On or about July 25, 2014, Langenheim addressed the second shift roll call at 
Garner CI and after noting that there had been a lot of “griping”, stated to the correctional 
officers present, in relevant part:   

 
We have an open-door policy here… The fact that we’re all adults, 
you come in and talk to me. If there’s something we can resolve … 
you’re more than welcome to come in. So, you don’t have to run to 
the union about everything. 

 
12. On August 7, 2014, the Union filed grievance number 14-67525,  (Ex. 6) which 
states, in relevant part: 
 

Langenheim attended several roll calls and screamed ... disparaging 
remarks and threats about the union. This is the second such occasion that 
this LT has been caught attacking the Union … 

  
13.  On or about August 30, 2014, Lafferty filed at least one grievance alleging that 
understaffing in the youth development unit at Garner CI posed a threat to safety.  
 
14. On or about September 4, 2014, Nassra attended a grievance meeting during his 
shift in his capacity as Union steward and afterward reported for duty. Lieutenant Nelson 
(Nelson) informed Nassra that there was “no spot” for him and Nassra was not assigned 
to a post for roughly 20 minutes. The following day, Nelson told Nassra that he would 
not be paid for his time at the grievance meeting.3 
 
15. On September 5, 2014, the Union filed grievance number 14-71476 on behalf of 
Nassra, alleging that Nelson’s conduct constituted harassment in violation of the 
collective bargaining agreement. This grievance was subsequently settled at Step II and 
Nassra was paid for his time. (Ex. 8a).   
 
16. On September 5, 2014, Judy Lederer of the Office of Labor Relations issued a 
Step III decision in grievance number 14-24175 and stated, in relevant part:  
 

This grievance was filed alleging … that a specific lieutenant has been 
advising staff to not use … two specific Union stewards at the facility… 
[T]he Agency indicated that it sent out an email to all supervisors…  
 
The Union indicated that after this email was sent on July 10, 2014, the 
problem with the specific lieutenant continued. However, nothing was 

                                                
3 Nassra had been paid for his time at grievance meetings in the past and DOC guidelines provide, in 
relevant part, that “Union representatives who are released for grievance conferences must return to their 
facilities if there is … at least 1½ hours left remaining on their scheduled shift.” (Ex. 8a).   
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ever documented in an incident report … Without anything in writing, the 
Agency was not able to investigate further.  
 
The Union requested that any further incidents which would give rise to an 
investigation be looked into by a DOC entity outside of the facility. The 
Agency representative indicated willingness to do so.  
 
As the totality of the remedy requested by the Union has been met, this 
matter is considered closed.  

 
(Ex. 5).  

 
17. On September 7, 2014, Langenheim observed during a tour of the facility that 
Lafferty had a bagel and a container of water at his post. Langenheim advised Lafferty 
that this was contrary to the rules of the facility4 and documented the incident on an 
“Officer’s Record of Coaching” form. (Ex. 9). 
 
18. On September 12, 2014, Lafferty filed an incident report alleging, among other 
things, that the Record of Coaching issued by Langenheim was in retaliation for filing 
grievances and a prohibited practice complaint and that during their interaction on 
September 7th, Langeheim said “you should have never went [sic] to the union, kid.” 
(Ex. 9).  

 
19. On September 13, 2014, the Union filed a grievance alleging that Langenheim 
was harassing Lafferty in violation of the collective bargaining agreement. (Ex. 7).  

 
20. On September 29, 2014, Denise Walker (Walker), deputy warden of the 
Bridgeport Correctional Facility, was assigned to investigate the allegations in Lafferty’s 
incident report.  

 
21. In a memorandum to the DOC’s district administrator, dated April 2, 2015, 
Walker stated, in relevant part, that the alleged harassing conduct by Langenheim “could 
not be substantiated through factual evidence.” (Ex. 9).  
 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 
 
1. It is a prohibited practice for employers or their representatives or agents to 
interfere with, restrain or coerce employees in the exercise of the rights guaranteed in § 5-
271 of the Act.  

2. The State did not violate the Act. 
 

DISCUSSION 
 

 The Union contends that Langenheim’s and Nelson’s statements, regardless of 
any adverse employment action or intent, were inherently coercive in violation of § 5-
                                                
4 Post Order No. 6.2.01, § 28 provides, in relevant part, that “[n]o food shall be permitted on any post … 
Beverages shall be permitted on post but shall be restricted to no larger than (1) liter in size. (Ex. 9).  
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272(a)(1)5 of the Act.6 Specifically, the Union claims that the inherently coercive   
conduct at issue consists of: (1) Langenheim’s remarks during the two roll calls in the 
summer of 2014; (2) his attempts to discourage employees from speaking to stewards 
DeChello and Nassra; (3) his statements to DeChello in the kitchen at Garner CI; (4) his 
admonition that Lafferty should not have gone to the Union; and (5) Nelson’s September 
4th comments to Nassra.  
 
 The State responds that the Union failed to meet its initial burden of establishing 
that employees were subjected to adverse action for engaging in protected activities or 
that protected activities were at least a motivating factor in bringing about these adverse 
actions. The State further argues that the alleged statements do not rise to the level of 
unlawful interference, restraint or coercion. Based on the entire record before us, we find 
that the State did not violate the Act.  
 
 At the outset, we decline the State’s invitation to employ the analytical framework 
derived from Wright Line, 251 NLRB 1083, enf’d, 622 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981), cert. 
denied, 455 US. 989 (1982), given the nature of the alleged violations. The “Wright Line 
[analysis] generally applies … where the employer is alleged to have taken adverse 
employment action against an employee and the factual inquiry focuses on the employer's 
intent in doing so” with the “attendant requirement that a complainant demonstrate the 
existence of antiunion motive…” AFSCME, AFL-CIO, Council 4, Local 2405 v. City of 

                                                
5 Conn. Gen. Stat. § 5-272(a)(1) provides, in relevant part:  
 

(a) Employers or their representatives or agents are prohibited from: (1) Interfering with, 
restraining or coercing employees in the exercise of the rights guaranteed in section 5-
271… 

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 5-271 provides, in relevant part:  
 

(a) Employees shall have, and shall be protected in the exercise of the right of self-
organization, to form, join or assist any employee organization, to bargain collectively 
through representatives of their own choosing on questions of wages, hours and other 
conditions of employment, except as provided in subsection (d) of section 5-272, and to 
engage in other concerted activities for the purpose of collective bargaining or other 
mutual aid or protection, free from actual interference, restraint or coercion. 

6 We are aware that the complaints allege that the State harbored anti-union animus and discriminated 
against Union stewards and members for exercising statutorily protected rights in violation of §§ 5-272(a) 
(2), (3) and (4) of the Act. However, the Labor Board, in accordance with its regulations, can consider 
claims raised at the hearing. Section 5-273-64 (a) of the Regulations of the Labor Board states in pertinent 
part:  
 

A variance between an allegation  . . .  in a prohibited practice proceeding and the proof 
shall be considered immaterial unless it prejudicially misleads any party or the Board. 
Where a variance is not material, the Board may admit such proof and the facts may be 
found accordingly…  
 

At the outset of the formal hearing in this case, which continued over a period of two days, the Union 
clarified that it was claiming neither adverse employment action nor anti-union animus but that the 
employer’s statements in and of themselves interfered with protected rights. The parties had ample 
opportunity to present evidence and argument on this issue. We find no prejudice to either party, therefore 
we consider this to be the issue in this case.  
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Norwalk, 156 Conn. App. 79, 91, 93 (2015); see also City of New Haven, Decision No. 
4720 p. 4 (2014) (declining to employ the Wright Line analysis in the absence of 
evidence of employer discrimination or retaliation in response to protected activity). 
Here, the Union claims that supervisors’ statements were inherently coercive and 
intimidating and as such, it need not establish adverse employment action or the existence 
of protected activity.  

The standard … entails determining whether “under all the existing 
circumstances, the [employer's] conduct has a reasonable tendency 
to coerce or intimidate employees, regardless of whether they are 
actually coerced” … By its very language, this test is inconsistent 
with Wright Line because it considers an employer's motive, i.e., 
antiunion animus, to be irrelevant … Conduct that tends to coerce or 
intimidate employees includes, inter alia, “threats of discharge in 
retaliation for union activity ... grants or promises to grant benefits to 
discourage employee support for a union ... the cultivated impression 
that employees' union activities are under surveillance ... coercive 
interrogations of employees concerning their union activity ... and, in 
certain circumstances, threats of plant closure.” (Citations omitted; 
internal quotation marks omitted) …  

AFSCME, AFL-CIO, Council 4, Local 2405 v. City of Norwalk, supra at 91. See also 
City of New Haven, supra (denying request for union representation at investigatory 
interview); City of Stamford, Decision No. 4654 (2013) (photographing employees 
engaged in protected activities).   
 

The record contains credible evidence that in the summer of 2014 Langenheim 
asked correction officers to directly speak to supervisors about problems and encouraged 
use of his “open door policy” rather than “run[ning] to the union about everything.” We 
find that these statements cannot be reasonably construed as having a tendency to restrain 
a reasonable employee from exercising his or her right to seek the assistance of the 
bargaining agent, particularly where the collective bargaining agreement encourages the 
informal discussion of disputes prior to invoking the contractual grievance mechanism. In 
our view, Langenheim’s roll call statements are consistent with the legitimate principle 
implicit in Article 12 § 4 of the parties’ contract and do not disparage the Union or 
convey threats, implicit or otherwise.7 Similarly, while Nelson’s comments to Nassra 
may have reflected a breach of the collective bargaining agreement and/or a unilateral 
change to a condition of employment, we do not find his speech to be inherently coercive 
to the extent that it would reasonably tend to constrain or intimidate employees. 

 With respect to other alleged unlawful statements, however, the record is less 
compelling. First, DeChello’s testimony that Langenheim discouraged correction officers 
from speaking to him and Nassra is hearsay inasmuch as it relies exclusively on alleged 
reports from employees who did not testify at the hearing. “While it is true that we are 
permitted to accept and consider hearsay testimony, it remains for us to determine the 

                                                
7 Our conclusion is consistent with decisions of our federal counterpart. See American Building 
Maintenance Co. of California, 166 NLRB 142, 144-145 (1967) (supervisor’s statement that employees 
should not “run to the union” with complaints did not interfere with, restrain or coerce employees in the 
exercise of federally guaranteed rights). 



 8 

weight to be attached to it.” City of Middletown, Decision No. 3003 p. 6 (1992); see also 
Norwalk Board of Education, Decision No. 3408 (1996); Town of Manchester, 
Decision No. 2900 (1991). In this case, the Union’s failure to produce a single witness   
who allegedly heard the disparaging remarks leads us to afford greater weight to 
Langenheim’s testimony denying that conduct. Nor do we credit DeChello’s testimony 
that Langenheim further disparaged the Union in the kitchen of Garner CI given his 
admittedly questionable recollection of the conversation.  
 
 Finally, while we are troubled8 by Lafferty’s allegation that Langenheim referred 
to Lafferty’s prior resort to the Union while coaching him for having food at his post, we 
cannot say on this record that the Union has met its burden of proving this claim by a 
preponderance of the evidence. Langenheim denied making the reference and there is 
nothing before us that would tip the balance in favor of what appear to be equally 
credible, albeit conflicting, accounts. Under such circumstances, we have no choice but to 
resolve the issue against the party bearing the burden of proof. See New Haven Housing 
Authority, Decision No. 2016 (1981). Accordingly, we also dismiss this claim.   
 
 For all of the reasons set forth above, we find that the State did not violate the Act 
and dismiss the complaint.  
 

      ORDER  
 
 By virtue of and pursuant to the power vested in the Connecticut Board of Labor 
Relations by the State Employee Relations Act, it is hereby  

 
ORDERED the complaint filed herein be and the same hereby is, DISMISSED. 

 
CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS  

 
 Patricia V. Low  
 Patricia V. Low  
 Chairman  

 
 Wendella Ault Battey  
 Wendella Ault Battey  
 Board Member  
 
 Kenneth B. Leech    
 Kenneth B. Leech  
 Alternate Board Member 
 

                                                
8 If proven, such conduct would arguably state a prima facie case of unlawful retaliation, a claim that 
would be properly analyzed under the Wright Line analytical framework. See City of New Haven, supra at 
4.  
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